A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE TO PETITION THE NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO TRANSFER A CERTAIN STREET SEGMENT FROM STATE MAINTENANCE TO CITY OF CHARLOTTE MAINTENANCE EFFECTIVE ON JUNE 30, 2001.

WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte Department of Transportation has reviewed the maintenance requirements of the following street segment:

NCDOT Street Abandoned to the City of Charlotte

Division	County	Municipality	Road	Street Name	Termini	Length
10	Mecklenburg	Charlotte	SR	Independence	From Kings Drive to	0.18
			4873	Boulevard	Kenilworth/Stonewall Streets	mi.

WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte Department of Transportation believes that the transfer of maintenance responsibility of the above-described street segment from the North Carolina Department of Transportation to the City of Charlotte to be in the best interest of the citizens of the area and the community as a whole; and

WHEREAS, subject to the North Carolina Department of Transportation's acceptance, the street segment should be added to maintenance by the City of Charlotte effective June 30, 2001.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CHARLOTTE CITY COUNCIL THAT:

1. The City of Charlotte will petition the North Carolina Department of Transportation to delete from the State Road System the following street segment:

Division	County	Municipality	Road	Street Name	Termini	Length
10	Mecklenburg	Charlotte	SR 4873	Independence Boulevard.	From Kings Drive to Kenilworth/Stonewall Streets	0.18 mi.

NCDOT Street Abandoned to the City of Charlotte

2. The above-described street segment will be added to the maintenance responsibility of the City of Charlotte, and

3. The above-described transfer of maintenance responsibility will become effective on June 30, 2001, subject to approval by the North Carolina Board of Transportation.

April 17, 2001 Resolution Book 37, Page 41

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the <u>17th</u> day of <u>April</u>, <u>2001</u> the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>116</u>, and recorded in full in Resolution Book <u>37</u>, Page(s) <u>40-41</u>.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the <u>18th</u> day of <u>April</u>, <u>2001</u>.

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk

ä